Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

## SCHEDULES

## **SCHEDULE 2**

## CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

## Social Security Act 1986

- The Social Security Act 1986 shall be amended as follows.
- In section 3(4) (amount of minimum contributions) for the words "section 4(2) and (6) of the Social Security Act 1975" there shall be substituted the words "sections 6(1) and 8(3) of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits Act 1992".
- In section 4(1) (effect of payment of minimum contributions on rate of certain benefits) for the words from "sections 16(2B)" to "section 29" there shall be substituted the words "sections 34(4) and 47(2) of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits Act 1992, paragraph 3(2) of Schedule 7 to that Act and sections 29 to 29C".
- In section 7(5) (schemes becoming contracted-out between 1986 and 1993) for the words "section 4(2) and (6) of the Social Security Act 1975" there shall be substituted the words "sections 6(1) and 8(3) of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits Act 1992".
- In subsection (5) of section 9 (guaranteed minimum pensions) for the words "section 16(5) of that Act" there shall be substituted the words "section 41(7) of the Social Security Contributions and Benefits Act 1992".
- In subsection (4)(a) of section 16 (actuarial tables) after the words "Government Actuary" there shall be inserted the words "or the Deputy Government Actuary".
- In subsection (1) of section 17A (reciprocity as to pensions with other countries) for the words "Section 143 of the Social Security Act 1975" there shall be substituted the words "Section 179 of the Social Security Administration Act 1992".
- In section 52(2) (questions for determination by Secretary of State) for the words "section 93(1) of the Social Security Act 1975" there shall be substituted the words "section 17(1) of the Social Security Administration Act 1992".
- In subsection (3)(c) of section 59 (disclosure of information) for the words "Part III of the Social Security Act 1975 including that Part as extended by section 52(3) above" there shall be substituted the words "sections 17 to 62 of the Social Security Administration Act 1992".
- In section 83(1) (general provisions about orders and regulations) for the words "Section 166(1) to (3A) of the Social Security Act 1975" there shall be substituted the words "Section 61B(1) to (4) of the Social Security Pensions Act 1975".